
     Ffôn/Tel: 01656 643643                                                   Facs/Fax: 01656 668126          Ebost/Email: talktous@bridgend.gov.uk                                                                                 
     Negeseuon SMS/ SMS Messaging: 07581 157014           Twitter@bridgendCBC              Gwefan/Website: www.bridgend.gov.uk

Cyfnewid testun: Rhowch 18001 o flaen unrhyw un o’n rhifau ffon ar gyfer y gwasanaeth trosglwyddo testun
Text relay: Put 18001 before any of our phone numbers for the text relay service

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn y Gymraeg. Rhowch wybod i ni os yw eich dewis iaith yw’r Gymraeg 
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please let us know if your language choice is Welsh

Rydym yn croesawu gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg. 
Rhowch wybod i ni os mai Cymraeg yw eich 

dewis iaith.
We welcome correspondence in Welsh. Please 
let us know if your language choice is Welsh.

Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol / Legal 
and Regulatory Services
Deialu uniongyrchol / Direct line /: (01656) 
643147/643148
Gofynnwch am / Ask for:  Andrew Rees

Ein cyf / Our ref:      
Eich cyf / Your ref:      

Dyddiad/Date: Wednesday, 6 April 2016

Dear Councillor, 

CABINET

A  meeting of the Cabinet will be held in the Committee Rooms 1/2/3, Civic Offices Angel Street 
Bridgend CF31 4WB on Tuesday, 12 April 2016 at 2.30 pm.

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  
To receive apologies for absence from Members / Officers for the reasons so stated. 

2. Declarations of Interest  
To receive declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from Members/Officers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Members’ Code of Conduct adopted by Council from 
1 September 2008.

3. Approval of Minutes  3 - 22
To receive for approval the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet of 15 March 2016. 

4. Transfer of Housing Stock to Valleys to Coast (V2C) - Update on Compliance 
of Terms of Development Agreement and Tenant Offer Document Promises  

23 - 36

To inform Cabinet of progress on the delivery of the original Offer Document, made by the 
Council in 2002, which led to the positive tenant ballot and subsequent transfer of stock to 
Valleys to Coast (V2C) in 2003; and to seek Cabinet’s approval to confirm that, in all 
material respects, the transfer promises made to tenants by the Council, have been met and 
in some cases exceeded.

5. Information and Communications Technology Strategy 2016-2020  37 - 50
To seek Cabinet approval for a revised Information and Communications Technology (ICT) 
strategy for the period 2016-2020.

6. School Modernisation Programme:  Outcome of Consultation on Appropriation 
of Land for Educational Purposes at Bettws Road, Bettws  

51 - 58

To consider the appropriation of land that is currently held for a Leisure Function for 
educational purposes at Bettws Road, Bettws that currently forms part of an open space.

7. Amendment to the Scheme of Delegation of Functions  59 - 60

Public Document Pack

mailto:talktous@bridgend.gov.uk
http://www.bridgend.gov.uk/


To seek Cabinet approval to amend the Scheme of Delegation of Functions in relation to 
Council Tax.   

8. Information Reports for Noting  61 - 106
To inform Cabinet of the Information Reports and Minutes of Joint Committees which have 
been published since its last scheduled meeting. 

9. Urgent Items  
To consider any items of business that by reason of special circumstances the chairperson 
is of the opinion should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance 
with paragraph 2.4 (e) of the Cabinet Procedure Rules within the Constitution.

10. Exclusion of the Public  
The minutes and reports relating to the following items are not for publication as they 
contain exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 
of Part 5, Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.
If following the application of the public interest test Cabinet resolves pursuant to the Act to 
consider these items in private, the public will be excluded from the meeting during such 
consideration.

11. Approval of Exempt Minutes  107 - 110
To receive for approval the exempt minutes of the meeting of Cabinet of 15 March 2016.

12. Contract for the Provision of the Council's Community Alarm Service 111 - 116

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
MEJ Nott OBE
HJ David
M Gregory

CE Smith
HJ Townsend
PJ White

HM Williams



CABINET - TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2/3, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2016 AT 2.30 
PM

Present

Councillor MEJ Nott OBE and HJ David – Chairperson 

M Gregory CE Smith HJ Townsend PJ White
HM Williams

Officers:

Darren Mepham Chief Executive
Ness Young Corporate Director - Resources & Section 151 Officer
Deborah McMillan Corporate Director - Education & Transformation
Mark Shephard Corporate Director - Communities
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Fiona Blick Group Manager Property
Kelly Watson Group Manager Legal & Democratic Services
Mark Galvin Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees

857. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were originally received from the Leader Councillor MEJ Nott, 
who was on other Council business in Cardiff signing the City Deal. Councillor Nott 
however, joined the meeting after it had commenced, but did not take over his usual role 
of Chairperson.

858. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillors HJ David and M Gregory declared a personal interest in one of the 
Information Reports for Noting entitled ‘Bridgend College Partnership Working’, as they 
were on the Board of Governors at Bridgend College.

859. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:                   That the Minutes of a meeting of Cab
[...]
noting.

876. URGENT ITEMS

Page 20



CABINET - TUESDAY, 15 MARCH 2016

19

None

877. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:           That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, i.e. 
minutes and reports, as they contain exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) 
Order 2007.

                                The Group Manager Legal and Democratic Services confirmed that 
in respect of the first, third and fourth items below, the public interest 
test would apply, however, in respect of  the second item the public 
interest test would not apply as the report contained information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 

                         
                                Following the application of the public interest test for the other 

items, it was resolved that pursuant to the Act referred to above, to 
consider these items in private with the public being excluded from 
the meeting as they would involve the disclosure of exempt 
information of the nature  as stated above.  

  
878. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

879. EXTENSION TO WELSH PURCHASING FRAMEWORK CONTRACTS

880. LOCAL GOVERNMENT PENSION SCHEME DEFICIT

881. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT FORMER OGMORE COMPREHENSIVE PLAYING FIELDS, 
BRYNCETHIN

The meeting closed at 4.50 pm

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

12 APRIL 2016

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE

TRANSFER OF HOUSING STOCK TO VALLEYS TO COAST (V2C) – UPDATE ON 
COMPLIANCE OF TERMS OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND TENANT OFFER 
DOCUMENT PROMISES

1. Purpose of Report.

1.1 The purpose of this report is to:

(i) inform Cabinet of progress on the delivery of the original Offer 
Document, made by the Council in 2002, which led to the positive 
tenant ballot and subsequent transfer of stock to Valleys to Coast 
(V2C) in 2003; and
 

(ii) to seek Cabinet’s approval to confirm that, in all material respects , the 
transfer promises made to tenants by the Council, have been met and 
in some cases  exceeded.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority.

2.1 The report links to the following improvement priorities in the Corporate Plan:-

 Supporting a successful economy;
 Helping people to be more self-reliant; and
 Smarter use of resources.

3. Background

3.1 The Council undertook formal consultation on its proposal to transfer all of its 
homes to V2C by way of an Offer Document to tenants in 2002 ‘your home, your 
future, your choice’.  There were a number of promises made, from various property 
improvements to guarantees on rent increases and other charges, the details of 
which are provided in Table 1, along with the schedule of qualifying works which 
summarises the Development Agreement dated the 12th September 2003:

Page 23

Agenda Item 4



Table 1
 

Ballot Promise Ballot Timescales
Budget Planned £46.2m Years 1-5

£51.9m years 6-11
£98,140, years 6 -11

Smoke Detectors 1-5
Windows 1-5
Doors 1-5
Kitchens 1-5
Bathrooms 1-10
Over Bath Showers 1-10
Rewiring 1-5
Central Heating 1-5
Thermal 1-5
Door Entry Systems 1-5
Non- Traditional Improvements 1-10
Structural Walls etc N/A
Roof Coverings N/A
Fascia & Soffits etc N/A
Asbestos N/A
Sheltered Schemes Improvements 1-10
Sheltered Bedsit Conversions Where Feasible N/A
Continue to provide aids & adaptation for people 
with disabilities.

N/A

Gutters and outside pipework that need to be 
replaced

1-10

External Painting of homes that need it, in 
consultation with tenants over colour choices

1-10

Provide some environmental improvements, 
such as:

1-10

- Better car parking 1-10

- Improvements to estates generally 
Related Assets

1-10

- Repairs to fences and boundary walls 1-10

- Repairs to pathways and drives 1-10

Related Assets 1-10
No Planned Demolitions over those already 
planned

N/A

In early years, V2C would concentrate on repairs 
& improvements, but may consider building new 
homes in the future 

N/A

Training & Employment Opportunities to Local 
People

N/A

No Service Charges to be introduced within the 
first 3 years after transfer.

N/A

5 Year Rent Guarantee N/A

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 Appendix 1 sets out a summary of V2C’s performance against the tenants offer and 
the agreed schedule of qualifying works which formed part of the transfer of 
Housing Stock to V2C.

4.2 As V2C are now nearing completion of the main improvement programme and 
embarking on the next stage of developing new homes, it is appropriate to formally 

Page 24



update Cabinet of progress and achievements.  Appendix 2 sets out how V2C 
delivered on the promises made within the Offer Document to tenants in 2002, from 
various property improvements to guarantees on rent increases and other charges, 
the details of which were reported to, and approved by V2Cs Board on 21st January 
2016. 

 
5. Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no impact on the policy framework and procedure rules.
 
6. Equalities Impact Assessment

6.1    There are no equalities implications arising from this report, therefore an Equalities 
Impact Assessment is not required. An Equality Impact Assessment is not required 
for disposals of land and buildings.

7.       Financial Implications.

7.1     There are no financial implications of this report.
 
8. Recommendation.

8.1 Cabinet is recommended to: 

8.1.1 Note the achievements of V2C in delivering improvements to the housing stock 
since 2003; and 

8.1.2 Confirm that, in all material respects, the transfer promises made to tenants by t
[...]
 and Procurement, 01656 727928 -  
andrew.smith@v2c.org.uk

Stephen Cook, Chief Executive, 01656 762488 - stephen.cook@v2c.org.uk

Page 36

mailto:andrew.smith@v2c.org.uk
mailto:stephen.cook@v2c.org.uk


BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

12 MARCH 2016

REPORT OF THE HEAD OF FINANCE & ICT

INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2016-2020

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 This purpose of the report is to seek Cabinet approval for a revised Information and 
Communications Technology (ICT) strategy for the period 2016-2020.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Objectives/Other Corporate 
Priorities

2.1 The strategy aims to support all priorities and has been developed with specific 
regard to the Council’s revised corporate priorities. 

3. Background

3.1 The previous ICT strategy was in force April 2012- April 2015. The strategy was 
focused on the ICT service and successfully drove a workplan that has been 
delivered. This workplan has been extended during 2015-16 pending the 
development of the council’s revised corporate priorities as well as emergent work 
to determine the Council’s appetite around digital/channel shift and agile working, 
both of which have gathered significant momentum over the last year.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 The format of the ICT strategy has been significantly changed. The new 
document aims to form explicit links with the Corporate Plan and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS).  Furthermore, the purpose of the draft strategy is to set 
out the corporate approach to the delivery of ICT , in a way that is:

 easily understood by key stakeholders from across the council and its 
citizens: and 

 sets a clear approach to address new challenges and opportunities which 
arise during the strategy period. 
 

4.2 The duration of the strategy has been increased from three years to five. This is 
deliberately aligned to two key external factors which will influence its future 
development:

- The need to vacate Sunnyside House at the end of the strategy period as the 
lease expires. The building currently contains the Council’s core ICT 
infrastructure. It is the Council’s key access point to the Public Sector Network 
(PSBA) and is internally networked with Civic Offices and Raven’s Court. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



- The need to integrate and align systems with one or more potential partners 
under Local Government Reorganisation. 

4.3 There will be a midpoint refresh during 2018, at which time it is expected there will 
be greater clarity around these factors, enabling appropriate solutions to be 
developed and executed during the second half of the strategy period. 

4.4 As part of the strategy development consultation has been undertaken with Cabinet 
Members, Corporate Management Board (CMB) and the members ICT forum. 
Following formal signoff from cabinet, a communication and engagement plan will 
be designed and implemented with the ICT team and across the Council.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules.

5.1 None.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 There are no equalities impacts arising as a result of the strategy. Where specific 
projects/priorities may have equalities impacts, an Equality Impact Assessment will 
be carried out at the appropriate time. 

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no direct financial implications delivering the ICT Strategy.  The strategy 
itself has been developed in the context of continuing pressures on Council 
budgets and seeks to continue provision of high quality, resilient services with 
diminishing resources.  It should be noted however that “Priority 4: Deliver Digital” 
will require significant investment which will be subject to a business case to justify 
this.

8. Recommendation.

8.1 Cabinet is asked to approved the ICT Strategy 2016-20 attached at Appendix A.

Randal Hemingway 
Head of Finance & ICT
12 March 2016

Contact Officer: Martin Morgans
Group Manager ICT

Telephone: (01656) 642154

E-mail
[...]
ate it for some other purpose.

3) the authority is entitled when exercising its appropriation power to seek to strike 
the balance between comparative local (public interest) needs: between the need 
for one use of the land another with the wider community interests at heart. It is for 
it to keep under review the needs of the locality and is entitled to take a broad view 
of local needs.

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 A section 122 (2A) notice was published in the press on two consecutive weeks and 
copies were placed on site.  The notice period commenced on Friday 26th February 
2016 and closed on 30th March 2016.

4.2 No objections were received during the consultation period in respect of the 
proposed appropriation of land forming an open space for educational purposes.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework and Procedure Rules.

5.1 There is no effect upon the policy frameworks or procedure rules.

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 An equalities impact assessment has been undertaken in respect of the proposal, 
the outcome of which has indicated that there is no differential impact on protected 
groups. 

Page 53



7. Financial Implications

7.1 Costs associated with the publication of the notice were met by the Education and 
Transformation Department’s revenue budget. 

8. Recommendations

Cabinet is recommended to:

8.1 Approve the appropriation of land shown hatched red on the plan in appendix 1 
which includes land forming part of an open space   currently held for a Leisure 
function, for educational purposes.

Deborah McMilan
Director of Education and Transformation

Mark Shephard
Corporate Director, Communities

Contact Officer: Nicola Echanis
Head of Strategy, Partnerships and Commissioning

Telephone: (01656) 642611

E-mail: ellen.franks@bridgend.gov.uk  

Postal Address Angel Street
Bridgend
CF31 4WB

Appendix 1
 
Plan

Background documents

Council Report 13th September 2006, “LEARNING COMMUNITIES – SCHOOLS OF THE 
FUTURE – STRATEGY, PRINCIPLES, POLICY AND PLANNING FRAMEWORK”.

Cabinet Report 12th December 2006, “LEARNING COMMUNITIES: SCHOOLS OF THE 
FUTURE” – SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROPOSALS.

Cabinet Report 3rd March 2015 “PRINCIPLES DOCUMENT”

Cabinet Report 31st March 2015 “SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME: GARW 
VALLEY SOUTH SCHEME (BETWS PRIMARY AND YSGOL GYNRADD GYMRAEG 
CWM GARW)”

Cabinet Report 1st September 2015 “SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME: 
OUTCOME OF PUBLIC NOTICE ON PROPOSAL TO MAKE A REGULATED 

Page 54



ALTERATION TO YSGOL GYNRADD GYMRAEG CWM GARW BY RELOCATING THE 
SCHOOL”

Cabinet Report 16th February 2016 SCHOOL “MODERNISATION PROGRAMME:  
PROPOSAL TO CONSULT ON APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR EDUCATIONAL 
PURPOSES AT BETTWS ROAD, BETTWS” 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 57



T
his page is intentionally left blank



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

12 APRIL 2016 

REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER

AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to amend the Scheme of Delegation of Functions in 
relation to Council Tax.   

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate Priority

2.1 The Scheme of Delegation of Functions provides the authority for Cabinet 
Members and Officers to undertake their respective duties.  The Scheme therefore 
directly affects the ability of the Authority to process the Corporate Improvement 
Plan and all Corporate Priorities.  

3. Background

3.1 The government has combined the investigation teams of the Department for Work 
and Pensions, HMRC and local authorities into the Single Fraud Investigation 
Service (SFIS). All matters relating to the investigation of benefit claims, including 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit, are now the sole responsibility of SFIS. However, 
investigations of potentially fraudulent Council Tax Reduction claims are the 
responsibility of Councils and they are able to impose financial penalties on those 
who fraudulently claim or fail to notify changes in their circumstances.   

4. Current situation / proposal

4.1 As a result of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and 
Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2013, it is proposed that the following insertion is 
made to the Scheme of Delegations at Scheme B2 as a function allocated to the 
Corporate Director - Resources:

3.23 To take any steps which the Council is empowered to take for the 
administering of financial penalties in accordance with The Council Tax 
Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) (Wales) 
Regulations 2013.

4.2 It is further proposed that Scheme B2 paragraph 3.3 be amended accordingly:  

3.3 To recommend to the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory 
Services the commencement of criminal proceedings in respect of The 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) 
(Wales) Regulations 2013.

5. Effect upon Policy Framework& Procedure Rules

Page 59

Agenda Item 7



5.1 The Scheme of Delegation of Functions will require amendment as shown above.  

6. Equality Impact Assessment

6.1 None.   

7. Financial Implications

7.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 

8. Recommendation

It is recommended that Cabinet:

8.1 Note the content of the report and approve the amendments to the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions as set out at paragraphs 3.23 and 3.3.  

Contact Officer: P A Jolley  
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 

Telephone: (01656) 643106
E-mail: Andrew. Jolley@bridgend.gov.uk 

Postal Address Level 2,
Civic Offices, 
Angel Street, 
Bridgend, 
CF31 4WB 

Background Documents
None 

Page 60



BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

12 APRIL 2016   

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE - LEGAL AND REGULATORY 
SERVICES

INFORMATION REPORTS FOR NOTING

1. Purpose of Report .

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Cabinet of the Information Reports which 
have been published since it

Minutes of the meeting


CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE CABINET HELD IN COMMITTEE ROOMS 1/2/3, CIVIC 
OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016 AT 2.30 
PM

Present

Councillor MEJ Nott OBE – Chairperson 

HJ David M Gregory CE Smith HJ Townsend
HM Williams

Officers:

Darren Mepham Chief Executive
Deborah McMillan Corporate Director Education & Family Support
Susan Cooper Corporate Director - Social Services & Wellbeing
Andrew Jolley Corporate Director Operational & Partnership Services
Sarah Daniel Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Martin Morgans Group Manager - ICT
Zak Shell Head of Neighbourhood Services

882. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor P White

883. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations of Interest were received from the following Members

Councillor M E J Nott – Personal Interest in Item 4
Councillor H Williams – Personal Interest in Item 4
Councillor H Townsend – Personal Interest in Item 4
Councillor C E Smith – Personal Interest in Item 4

884. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

RESOLVED:             That the minutes of a meeting of Cabinet held on 15 March 2016 
were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting.  

885. TRANSFER OF HOUSING STOCK TO VALLEYS TO COAST (V2C) - UPDATE ON 
COMPLIANCE OF TERMS OF DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT AND TENANT OFFER 
DOCUMENT PROMISES

The Chief Executive gave a report to Cabinet on the process of the delivery of the 
original Offer Document made by the Council in 2002 which led to the positive tenant 
ballot and subsequent transfer of stock to Valleys to Coast (V2C) in 2003.

The Chief Executive stated that the Council undertook formal consultation on its 
proposal to transfer all of its homes to V2C by way of an Offer Document to tenants in 
2002 ‘your home, you future, your choice’.  There were a number of promises made, 
from various property improvements to guarantees on rent increases and other charges, 
the details of which were provided in the report, along with the schedule of qualifying 
works which summarised the Development Agreement dated the 12 September 2003



CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

2

The Chief Executive stated that the Offer Document which also included a 5 year rent 
guarantee for tenants with an indication that rents would not exceed a guideline increase 
in the second 5 year period had been met.  He added that the Offer Document stated 
that there were to be no further demolitions over those already planned and that, in the 
early years, V2C would concentrate on repairs and improvements, but may consider 
building new homes in the future.  

The Cabinet Member Childrens Social Services and Equalities was concerned that there 
was a shortage of homes available in the Bridgend area and since ownership was 
transferred to V2C there appeared to be more homes demolished than have been built.  
The Chief Executive stated that V2C would have to have made the investment 
programme feasible but that he could report back to Members the net impact. The 
Cabinet Member Resources stated that the right to buy process may have also 
contributed to the reduction in the number of properties in the area available to rent 
through V2C.

The Deputy Leader stated that whilst we have not seen the increase we would like in the 
housing stock we should reflect on the achievements.  He added that the housing stock 
was in poor condition when BCBC were the landlords and that the investment 
programme has seen a big improvement with new windows, kitchens and bathrooms 
being installed in properties bringing them up to the higher standards that were 
necessary to make for comfortable living.  

The Cabinet Member Regeneration and Economic Development stated that it was 
realistic that the refurbishment would continue in the immediate future and stated that 
new builds were a small part of the programme.  He added that the investment had 
brought many properties into a state where they could now be mortgaged if required.  

The Cabinet Member Communities stated that V2C had spent the last 10 years 
refurbishing the housing stock.  He added there were ambitious plans to increase the 
housing stock which we could expect to see happen within the next 10 years.  

RESOLVED:           That Cabinet:     

1. Noted the achievements of V2C in delivering improvements to the 
housing stock since 2003; and 

2. Confirmed that, in all material respects, the transfer process 
promises made to tenants by the Council had been met and in 
some cases exceeded.

886. INFORMATION AND COMMUNICATIONS TECHNOLOGY STRATEGY 2016-2020

The Group Manager ICT provided a report to Cabinet that sought approval for a revised 
Information and Communications Technology strategy for the period 2016-2020.

He informed Cabinet that the format of the ICT strategy had been significantly changed.  
The new document aimed to form explicit links with the Corporate Plan and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.  Furthermore, the purpose of the draft strategy was to set out 
the corporate approach to the delivery of ICT, in a way that was: 

 Easily understood by key stakeholders from across the Council and its citizens: 
and 

 Sets a clear approach to address new challenges and opportunities which arise 
during the strategy.  



CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

3

The Group Manager ICT informed Members that the duration of the strategy had been 
increased from three years to five.  This was deliberately aligned to two key external 
factors which would influence its future development: 

 The need to vacate Sunnyside House at the end of the strategy period as the 
lease expires.  The building currently contains the Councils core ICT 
infrastructure.  It is the Councils key access point to the Public Sector Network 
and is internally networked with Civic Offices and Ravens Court.  

 The need to integrate and align systems with one or more potential partners 
under Local Government Reorganisation

The Cabinet Member Resources thanked the Group Manager ICT and his team for their 
hard work in forming the revised strategy; he added that he felt it was important that the 
Authority keep up with modern technology. 

The Deputy Leader stated that the ICT Strategy was critical to the Bridgend Change 
Programme and critical for the Borough’s schools.  He added that the strategy 
recognised the importance of ICT to redesigning and improving services such as 
cashless catering in schools which reduced the stigma attached to those in receipt of 
free school meals and also enabled parents to monitor what their children were eating, 
whilst making a service more efficient and reducing administration and bureaucracy in 
schools.    
  
RESOLVED:            That Cabinet approved the ICT Strategy 2016-20.

887. SCHOOL MODERNISATION PROGRAMME:  OUTCOME OF CONSULTATION ON 
APPROPRIATION OF LAND FOR EDUCATIONAL PURPOSES AT BETTWS ROAD, 
BETTWS

The Corporate Director Education and Transformation gave a report to Cabinet to 
consider the appropriation of land that was currently held for a Leisure Function for 
educational purposes at Bettws Road, Bettws that forms part of an open space 

The Corporate Director Education and Transformation advised that a section 122 (2A) 
notice was published in the press on two consecutive weeks and copies were placed on 
site.  The notice period commenced on Friday 26 February 2016 and closed on 30 
March 2016.  She added that no objections were received during the consultation period 
in respect of the proposed appropriation of land forming an open space for educational 
purposes.  

The Deputy Leader stated that this was a big step forward for Bettws Primary School 
and the space was very important for the new school.  He added that the opening of the 
new school cannot come quick enough and that the pupils of the school were very 
excited.  

RESOLVED:           That Cabinet approved the appropriation of land shown hatched red 
on the plan in appendix 1 to the report which included land forming 
part of an open space currently held for a leisure function for 
educational purposes.

888. AMENDMENT TO THE SCHEME OF DELEGATION OF FUNCTIONS

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report to Cabinet to amend the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions in relation to Council Tax.  



CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

4

He advised Cabinet that the Government had combined the investigation teams of the 
Department for Work and Pensions, HMRC and local authorities into the Single Fraud 
Investigation Service (SFIS).  He added that all matters relating to the investigation of 
benefit claims, including Housing and Council Tax Benefit were now the sole 
responsibility of SFIS.  However, investigations of potentially fraudulent Council Tax 
Reduction claims were the responsibility of Councils and they were able to impose 
financial penalties on those who fraudulently claim or fail to notify changes in their 
circumstances.  

The Monitoring Officer stated that as a result of the Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2013, it was proposed that 
the following insertion is made to the Scheme of Delegations at Scheme B2 as a 
function allocated to the Corporate Director Resources:

To take any steps which the Council is empowered to take for 
the administering of financial penalties in accordance with The 
Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Detection of Fraud and 
Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2013.

It was further proposed that Scheme B2 paragraph 3.3 be amended accordingly:

To recommend to the Assistant Chief Executive Legal and 
Regulatory Services the commencement of criminal 
proceedings in respect of The Council Tax Reduction Schemes 
(Detection of Fraud and Enforcement) (Wales) Regulations 2013.

RESOLVED:          That Cabinet noted the content of the report and approved the 
amendments to the Scheme of Delegation of Functions as set out at 
paragraphs 3.23 and 3.3.  

889. INFORMATION REPORTS FOR NOTING

The Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services provided a report to 
Cabinet of the Information Reports that had been published since its last meeting.  

In respect of the report entitled Coleg Cymunedol Y Dderwen – Post inspection Plan, the 
Deputy Leader was pleased to note that there had been much progress at the School.  
He added that the local authority, Central South Consortium school and the Welsh 
Government Challenge Cymru had been working closely with the Executive Head 
teacher which was reflected in the progress of the report.  He further added that he 
looked forward to receiving a future progress report.  

RESOLVED           That Cabinet noted the content of the reports.  

890. URGENT ITEMS

None

891. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

RESOLVED:         That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as   
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, the public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of business, i.e. 
minutes and reports, as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 



CABINET - TUESDAY, 12 APRIL 2016

5

Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 
2007.

                              The Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services 
confirmed that in respect of these items the public interest test would 
not apply as the minutes and  report contained information in respect 
of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in 
legal proceedings. 

                         
                              Following the application of the public interest test for the other items, 

it was resolved that pursuant to the Act referred to above, to consider 
these items in private with the public being excluded from the meeting 
as they would involve the disclosure of exempt information of the 
nature  as stated above.

892. APPROVAL OF EXEMPT MINUTES

893. CONTRACT FOR THE PROVISION OF THE COUNCIL'S COMMUNITY ALARM 
SERVICE

The meeting closed at 3.10 pm


